

**W.P.A. 12015 of 2025**

**Humayun Kabir & Ors.  
Vs.  
The State of West Bengal & Ors.**

Mr. Sudipta Dasgupta  
Mr. Arindam Shit

...for the petitioners

Mr. Tapan Kumar Mukherjee  
Mr. Somnath Naskar

...for the State

Ms. Priyanka Tibrewal  
Ms. Mary Datta

...for the UOI

Affidavit of service filed on behalf of the petitioners is taken on record.

Document filed in support of putting in deficit Court fee is also taken on record.

Petitioners are working as primary teachers who were selected in 2016 selection process. Petitioners are all possessing D.El.Ed qualification in special education having duration of two years. It is submitted by Mr. Dasgupta, learned advocate representing the petitioners that in terms of the conditions imposed by National Council for Teacher Education petitioners were required to complete six months Bridge Course to fulfill the eligibility criteria. Grievance of the petitioners is till date concerned respondent authorities are not making any

arrangement which would facilitate the petitioners to complete six months Bridge Course.

Ms. Tibrewal, learned advocate representing Union of India has prayed for accommodation to obtain instructions.

Hearing of this matter stands adjourned.

List the matter under the same heading on 8<sup>th</sup> July, 2025 in order to enable Ms. Tibrewal to obtain instructions.

Learned advocate for the petitioners is directed to communicate this order to NCTE as well as Ms. Asha Ge Gutgutia, learned advocate who usually represents NCTE

**(Saugata Bhattacharyya, J.)**