

02.01.2026
Sl. No.22
Ct. No.14
Ss

**IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
CONSTITUTIONAL WRIT JURISDICTION
APPELLATE SIDE**

W.P.A. No. 12015 of 2025

**Humayun Kabir & ors.
Versus
The State of West Bengal & Ors.**

Mr. Sudipta Dasgupta (through virtual mode)

Mr. Arindam Shit

...for the petitioners

Ms. Mary Datta

... for the Union of India

1. Affidavit of service filed on behalf of the petitioners is taken on record.
2. Mr. Sudipta Dasgupta, learned Advocate for the petitioners appearing through virtual mode submits that the petitioners are working as primary teachers selected in the year 2016. The petitioners are possessing Diploma in Elementary Education two-year course in special education. The National Council for Teachers Education has imposed conditions that the petitioners are required to complete six months bridge course to fulfill the eligibility criteria. However, there is no arrangement till date made to facilitate the petitioners to complete the required six months bridge course. On the last occasion accommodation was sought for by the learned Advocate representing the Union of India to obtain instruction. However, no such instruction is readily available till date.

3. Ms. Mary Datta, learned Advocate representing the Union of India seeks accommodation to take instruction.
4. List this matter on **16th January, 2026** under the same heading.

(Bivas Pattanayak, J.)