

10.04.2026
Sl. No.19(DL)
Ct. No.14
srm

**IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
CONSTITUTIONAL WRIT JURISDICTION
APPELLATE SIDE**

W.P.A. No. 12015 of 2025

**Humayun Kabir & Ors.
Versus
The State of West Bengal & Ors.**

Mr. Sudipta Dasgupta

Mr. Arindam Shit

...for the Petitioners

Ms. Mary Datta

... for the Union of India

Ms. Asha G Gutgutia

... for the NCTE.

1. Ms. Mary Datta, learned Advocate for the Union of India submits that a five-man committee has been formed to fix the modalities in respect of the implementation of in-service candidates to complete six months bridge course. However, till date no decision has been taken by the said committee. She also informs the Court that the order of this Court has been communicated to the Ministry of Human Resource Development, Department of School Education and Literacy, Government of India through its Secretary by letter dated 5th April, 2026 and e-mail dated 7th April, 2026. However, response is awaiting. She seeks for extension of time.
2. In view of such submissions, let such report in compliance to the earlier orders of this Court be filed by the Union of India by the returnable date.
3. List this matter on **8th May, 2026**.

(Bivas Pattanayak, J.)